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fies everything, or the fact of the l
success.”

Then he gave a couplet. I would like }
to know—I am not very clear—what
exactly he meant when he said this
thing and gave the couplet

Surt JAWAHARLAL NEHRU: Does
the hon. Member want me to recite
the couplet?

t
Sugrr BHUPESH GUPTA: I will not
trouble him on that score. What were
the complications, I want to under-
stand. In all fairness he shou'd clari-
fy a little those things.

SHRI JAWAHARLAL NEHRU:
There is no question of complicatioas
as such. Things in Pakistan have

proceeded, in spite of very radical and
basic constitutional changes, more or
less smoothly and as I said there,
whatever the legal opinion might be—
and opinions might differ—we decid-
ed to take things as they were and {o
continue our diplomatic relations as
they had existed before. I cannot
discuss the legal position here.

Dr. R. B. GOUR: May I ask this?
In Iraq also the change was abslute-
ly peaceful . . .

Some Hon. MEMBERS: No.

DR. R. B. GOUR: They were peace-
ful in the sense that the ex-ru'ers
were sent away. Here also> they were
sent away, maybe to England. The
question is that the change was there
and it was peaceful. How is it that you
waited for a certain formal request
from the new Irag Government
whereas you did not wait for any
such request from the Pakistan Gov-
ernment? Does membership of Cem-
monwealth in any way affect thosz
relations, I would like to know,

Surt JAWAHARLAL NEHRU: The
hon. Member, if I may say so with
all respect, is rather confused. In
Iraq, a monarchy existed. Diplomatic

representation is always to the
monarch and to nobody else. The
monarch was removed, was killed.
Therefore there was a break. We

could not automatically be represent-

[ RAJYA SABHA ]

ing to somebody else. There were
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some furlher steps to be laken to that
end and that had not happened. But,
here, after the first coup d’etat, the
person to whom our representatives
were accredited, the President, conti-
nued—maybe in another form. The
same person was there to whom our
diplomatic representatives went. When
there was change in the President-
ship, the new President came in.
There might have been internal
changes of course but outwardly no
such change occurred as the sudden
ending of monarchy and its substitu-
tion by a totally different type of
regime, but as I have said, in practice
we did not break off relationship at
any time. We were in the closest
relationship.

CHANGE IN Lanp REForRM Poricy

+*109. Surr P. A, SOLOMON: Will
the Minister of PLANNING be pleased
to state whether Government propose

to make any change in its land
reform policy?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER oF
PLANNING (SHRI S. N. MisHRA):
No, Sir.

SHrI P, A. SOLOMON: May I know
whether there has been an agitation
going on by the Congress people, like
the leaders of the Congress and Minis-
ters like Mr. Subramaniam from
Madras against the ceiling on land?

Sarr S. N. MISHRA:
get the question.

Mr. CHAIRMAN: The question was
whether Government proposed to
make any change in the land reform
policy. Your answer was ‘No’. After
that he is referring to some state-
ments made by certain Ministers.

Dr. R. B. GOUR:
land.

SHrr V. PRASAD RAO: May I know
whether the Planning Commigsion
has reviewed so far the work that is
done as far as the land reform policy
is concerned?

SHrT S. N. MISHRA: The Planning
Commission is always reviewing pro-
gress in these vital fields and there is
nothing to warrant any change heing

I could not

On ceiling on



Ural Answers

353

made by the Planning Commission in [
i tend to give any aid for the develop-

the land reform policy.

SHrI V., PRASAD RAO: Is it not a
fact that the Planning Commission
has reviewed it and has found that
the pattern of land itself is very fast
changing and the premises, on which
this policy is based, are themselves
changing very fast?

SHrr S. N. MISHRA: It is quite
correct that the pattern is changing
but that does not mean that the pers-
pective of land reform policy should
change. It is such a wide perspective
of this important and vast work that
it would take care of all the changes.

Dr. R. B. GOUR: The question is:
Is there any contemplated move to
modify the policy in relation to ceil-
ings on land?

Surr S. N. MISHRA: Not at all.
[ ]

Surt BHUPESH GUPTA: May I
know whether the hon. Minister for
Planning is aware that certain very
high individuals in the Congress who
are also Members of the Government
in the Centre and in the States are
now opposed to the imposition of ceil-
ings?

Surr S. N. MISHRA: I have no in-
formation about that and I would
also like to say, since one hon. Mem-~
ber referred to Mr. C. Subramaniam,
Finance Minister of Madras, that I
have worked with him on this subject
and I have never found him expres-
sing any opinion against the imposi~
tion of ceiling on Jand.

CONFERENCE OF THE INDUSTRIALISTS AT
SHILLONG

*110. Mourana M. FARUQI: Will
the Minister of COMMERCE AND INDUS-
TRY be pleased to refer to the reply
given to Starred Question No. 484 in
the Rajya Sabha on the 11th Septem-
ber, 1958 and state:

(a) whether Government has since
received any report of the conference
of industrialists held in Shillong; and

{ 27 NOV. 1958 ]
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(b) if so, whether Government in=

ment of industries in Assam?

Tae MINISTER or INDUSTRY
(SHrI ManNuBHAI SHAH): (a) and
(b). We have received the broad out-
lines of the deliberations of the Con-
ference. The Conference discussed
various aspects of industrial develop-
ment of Assam. The Government of
India has been giving all the possible
assistance for the development of
industries in all the States including
Assam.
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EMPLOYEES’ STATE INSURANCE SCHEME

*111, Sur1 BABUBHAI M. CHINAL
Will the Minister of LasoUrR AND
EmrLoYyMENT be pleased to state:

(a) the present number of emplo-
vees covered by the Employees’ State
Insurance Scheme and their wage
bill in—

(i) implemented areas;
(i1) non-implemented areas; and

(b) the present number of emplo-
vees covered by the Employees’ Pro-
vident Fund Scheme and their wage
bill' in—

(i) public sector; and

(ii) private sector?

Tue DEPUTY MINISTER oF
LABOUR (SHrr ABID ALI): (a) The
+[ ] Hindi transliteration.



